



*Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended
July 31, 2016 and 2015
(Unaudited)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.....	1
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings (Loss).....	2
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Earnings (Loss).....	3
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	4
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity.....	5
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	6-21

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unaudited - In thousands of Canadian dollars)

As at,

	Note #	July 31, 2016 \$	April 30, 2016 \$
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	14	15,623	9,577
Accounts receivable, prepaid expenses, and deposits		3,589	15,473
Income taxes receivable		2,344	1,623
		21,556	26,673
Non-current assets			
Interests in joint ventures	6	227,838	229,540
Royalty and streaming interests	8	150,968	75,941
Mining and other investments	7	27,626	34,636
Exploration and evaluation assets	5	26,661	26,338
Goodwill		10,998	10,998
Deferred tax assets	9	6,412	4,866
Investment in associates		2,465	2,465
Property and equipment		32	35
		453,000	384,819
TOTAL ASSETS		474,556	411,492
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		890	1,979
Current portion of debt	10	8,000	8,000
		8,890	9,979
Non-current liabilities			
Long-term debt	10	81,623	56,125
Deferred tax liabilities	9	24,716	25,173
		115,229	91,277
EQUITY			
Shareholders' equity		359,126	320,003
Non-controlling interest		201	212
		359,327	320,215
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		474,556	411,492

see accompanying notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings (Loss)
(Unaudited - In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

	Note #	Three months ended	
		July 31,	
		2016	2015
		\$	\$
Revenue	8 & 11	4,588	3353
Costs and Expenses			
General and administrative	11	1,268	3,087
Cost of sales - copper stream	8	264	-
Share-based compensation	13	248	434
Generative exploration		195	116
Exploration and evaluation assets abandoned or impaired	5	-	342
Mineral rights and leases		213	217
Amortization and depletion	8	2,609	1,836
		4,797	6,032
Earnings from joint ventures	6	2,691	3,343
Gain (loss) on disposal of investments	7	5,184	(62)
Foreign exchange loss		(926)	-
Interest on long-term debt	10	(3,450)	(1,447)
Share of loss and impairment in associates		-	(590)
Earnings (loss) before income taxes		3,290	(1,435)
Income taxes (current and deferred)	9	252	197
Net earnings (loss)		3,038	(1,632)
Net earnings (loss) attributable to:			
Common shareholders		3,049	(1,632)
Non-controlling interest		(11)	-
		3,038	(1,632)
Net earnings (loss) per share			
basic	12	0.07	(0.04)
diluted	12	0.07	(0.04)

see accompanying notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Earnings (Loss)

(Unaudited - In thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended	
	July 31,	
	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
	\$	\$
Net earnings (loss)	3,038	(1,632)
Other comprehensive earnings (loss), net of tax		
To be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:		
Net unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale investments (net of deferred income taxes year to date of \$242 (2015 - \$143))	1,624	(4,725)
Adjustment for realized (gain) loss on available-for-sale investments recognized in net earnings (net of deferred income tax recovery year to date of \$600 (2015 - \$5))	(3,931)	(32)
Total comprehensive earnings (loss)	731	(6,389)
Total comprehensive earnings (loss) attributable to:		
Common shareholders	742	(6,389)
Non-controlling interest	(11)	-
	731	(6,389)

see accompanying notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited - In thousands of Canadian dollars)

	<u>Note #</u>	Three months ended	
		July 31,	
		<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
		\$	\$
Operating activities			
Net earnings (loss)		3,038	(1,632)
Adjustments for operating activities	14	(3,434)	(4,167)
		(396)	(5,799)
Changes in non-cash operating working capital	14	(999)	3,276
		(1,395)	(2,523)
Financing activities			
Proceeds from long-term debt (net of costs of \$1,508)	10	101,229	-
Repayment of long-term debt	10	(78,416)	(2,686)
Proceeds from issuance of shares (net of issuance costs of \$2,254)	12	38,008	-
Dividends paid		(1,303)	(1,198)
		59,518	(3,884)
Investing activities			
Proceeds from sale of investments	7	9,529	690
Net cash from Callinan acquisition (net of share issue costs of \$221)		-	22,659
Acquisition of Chapada copper stream	8	(65,481)	-
Proceeds from disposal of mineral properties		-	686
Cash received from joint ventures	6	4,393	6,342
Investment in joint ventures	6	-	(916)
Generative exploration	5	(195)	(116)
Exploration and evaluation assets, net of recoveries	5	(323)	(236)
Acquisition of investments	7	-	(25,767)
Acquisition of property and equipment		-	(1)
		(52,077)	3,341
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		6,046	(3,066)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		9,577	18,543
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		15,623	15,477

Supplemental cash flow information (Note 14)

see accompanying notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

(Unaudited - In thousands of Canadian dollars, except share amounts)

	<u>Common Shares</u>		<u>Other Equity Reserves</u> \$ (Note 12)	<u>Accumulated Other Comprehensive (Loss) Earnings</u> \$	<u>Retained Earnings</u> \$	<u>Total Shareholders' Equity</u> \$	<u>Non-controlling interest</u> \$	<u>Total Equity</u> \$
	#	\$						
	Balance, April 30, 2015	32,356,826						
Net loss and comprehensive loss, May 1, 2015 to July 31, 2015	-	-	-	(4,757)	(1,632)	(6,389)	-	(6,389)
Shares issued under offering	7,573,297	96,332	-	-	-	96,332	-	96,332
Share issue costs	-	(157)	-	-	-	(157)	-	(157)
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	(1,198)	(1,198)	-	(1,198)
Share-based compensation	-	-	178	-	-	178	-	178
Shares issued under stock option plan	1,979	42	(42)	-	-	-	-	-
Balance, July 31, 2015	39,932,102	232,759	2,547	(5,986)	120,220	349,540	-	349,540
Net (loss) earnings and comprehensive earnings, August 1, 2015 to April 30, 2016	-	-	-	9,687	(36,832)	(27,145)	-	(27,145)
Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	212	212
Shares repurchased and cancelled	(100,000)	(581)	-	-	(241)	(822)	-	(822)
Share issue costs	-	(4)	-	-	-	(4)	-	(4)
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	(3,591)	(3,591)	-	(3,591)
Share-based compensation	-	-	2,025	-	-	2,025	-	2,025
Balance, April 30, 2016	39,832,102	232,174	4,572	3,701	79,556	320,003	212	320,215
Net earnings and comprehensive (loss) earnings, May 1, 2016 to July 31, 2016	-	-	-	(2,307)	3,038	731	(11)	720
Shares issued under offering (Note 12)	3,578,800	40,262	-	-	-	40,262	-	40,262
Share issue costs (Note 12)	-	(1,762)	-	-	-	(1,762)	-	(1,762)
Warrants issued (Note 12)	-	-	947	-	-	947	-	947
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	(1,303)	(1,303)	-	(1,303)
Share-based compensation (Note 13)	-	-	248	-	-	248	-	248
Shares issued under long-term incentive plan	14,752	200	(200)	-	-	-	-	-
Balance, July 31, 2016	43,425,654	270,874	5,567	1,394	81,291	359,126	201	359,327

see accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND CORPORATE INFORMATION

Altius Minerals Corporation (“Altius” or the “Corporation”) is a diversified mining royalty, streaming and mineral project generation company with royalty and streaming interests in 14 operating mines located throughout Canada and Brazil. The royalty and stream interests cover mining operations producing copper, zinc, nickel, cobalt, precious metals, potash and thermal (electrical) and metallurgical coal. The Corporation holds other pre-development stage royalty interests, and several other earlier stage royalties that were created through project generation. It also holds equity interests in non-precious metals royalty companies, as well as various junior mineral exploration companies that undertake a project generation and joint venture type business model.

Altius is a publicly traded company, incorporated and domiciled in Canada. The address of its registered office is Suite 202, 66 Kenmount Road, St. John’s, Newfoundland and Labrador, Canada A1B 3V7.

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on September 13, 2016.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with *International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting* using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as the Corporation’s most recent annual consolidated financial statements, except as described in Note 3. The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended April 30, 2016, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on an historical cost basis, except for derivative assets and liabilities, and financial assets classified at fair value through profit or loss or available-for-sale investments which are measured at fair value. Additionally, these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. All amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated.

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NEW AND FUTURE ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

The accounting policies applied in the Corporation’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those of the annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended April 30, 2016, other than as described below.

Segment reporting

During the quarter ended July 31, 2016, the Corporation closed a number of significant transactions which have resulted in management reassessing the internal financial reporting structure. Effective May 3, 2016, the Corporation completed its acquisition of Chapada (Note 8) and closed an equity and debt financing. In addition, the Corporation began a legal and tax reorganization to eliminate historical acquisition related structures and align the internal businesses with operational goals. As a result, the Corporation is managing its business under two operating segments consisting of:

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NEW AND FUTURE ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS (CONTINUED)

- the acquisition and management of producing and development stage mining royalty and streaming interests (“Royalties”), and;
- the acquisition and early stage exploration of mineral resource properties with a goal of vending the properties to third parties in exchange for early stage royalties and minority equity or project interests (“Project Generation”).

Both business segments are evaluated with the goal of being financially self sustaining and profitable over the full commodity cycle. All assets are allocated between the segments and all revenues and expenses are allocated to each segment based on the specific nature of the revenue or expense. The reportable segments are consistent with the internal reporting structure of the Corporation which is provided to the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and the Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) who fulfill the role of the chief operating decision-maker (“CODM”). The CEO and CFO are responsible for assessing performance of the Corporation’s operating segments and for making resource allocation decisions. Intersegment transactions are not significant and are eliminated on consolidation.

The comparative historical segment information has been restated (see Note 17) to reflect the Corporation’s current reportable segments.

Intangible assets – streaming interest and streaming revenue

Streaming interests are initially recorded at their estimated fair value based on consideration paid to acquire the asset. These intangible assets have finite lives and are amortized and depleted over their useful economic lives on a units of production basis. The amortization and depletion expense is included in the statement of earnings. All intangible assets are reviewed for impairment indicators at each reporting period.

Streaming revenue is recognized when the underlying commodity is extracted, the amount of revenue can be measured reliably, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Corporation and the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

New and future accounting pronouncements

Adoption of amendments to accounting standards issued by the IASB which were applicable from January 1, 2016, as disclosed in the annual consolidated financial statements of the Corporation for the year ended April 30, 2016, did not have a material impact on the accounting policies, methods of computation, or presentation applied by the Corporation in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Corporation has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective as disclosed in the annual consolidated financial statements as at April 30, 2016.

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

In preparing these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Corporation’s accounting policies, basis of consolidation and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended April 30, 2016, except as described below.

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES (CONTINUED)

Streaming interest: The Corporation holds streaming interests in production stage mineral properties. The streaming interests are recorded at the fair value assigned to the assets and are being amortized and depleted using the units of production basis over the expected life of the related mineral property, which is determined using available estimates of proven and probable reserves. Determination of proven and probable reserves by the operators associated with the streaming interest impact the measurement of the streaming interest. These estimates affect amortization and depletion and the assessment of the recoverability of the carrying value of the streaming interest.

5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Project	As at	Additions/		As at
	April 30, 2016	Reclassifications, recoveries	Abandoned or impaired	July 31, 2016
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Labrador				
Natashquan River - Nickel	523	-	-	523
Julienne Lake - Iron Ore	1,896	2	-	1,898
Other - Uranium/Nickel	100	7	-	107
Newfoundland				
Buchans - Base metals	349	86	-	435
Taylor Brook - Nickel	276	-	-	276
Katie - Zinc	181	4	-	185
Moosehead II - Gold	143	22	-	165
Other - Gold	14	102	-	116
Alberta, British Columbia & Saskatchewan				
Coal	21,294	-	-	21,294
Potash	500	-	-	500
United States - Base metals	592	72	-	664
Ireland - Base metals	320	25	-	345
Security Deposits	150	3	-	153
Total	26,338	323	-	26,661



ALTIUS MINERALS CORPORATION

Notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

July 31, 2016 and 2015

(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Project	As at April 30, 2015	Additions/ Reclassifications, net of recoveries	Abandoned or impaired	Sold	As at April 30, 2016
	\$	\$	\$		\$
Labrador					
Natashquan River - Nickel	514	9	-	-	523
Trough Copper	-	34	(34)	-	-
Julienne Lake - Iron Ore	1,638	258	-	-	1,896
Other - Uranium/Nickel	13	100	(13)	-	100
Newfoundland					
Buchans - Base metals	157	192	-	-	349
Taylor Brook - Nickel	276	-	-	-	276
Katie - Zinc	25	156	-	-	181
Moosehead II - Gold	9	134	-	-	143
Other - Gold	2	12	-	-	14
Quebec					
Fosse Gold	341	51	(392)	-	-
Alberta, British Columbia & Saskatchewan					
Coal	32,724	(8,990)	(500)	(1,940)	21,294
Potash	500	-	-	-	500
Manitoba					
War Baby	-	4,555	(4,555)	-	-
United States					
	-	592	-	-	592
Ireland - Base metals					
	-	320	-	-	320
Security Deposits					
	150	229	(229)	-	150
Total	36,349	(2,348)	(5,723)	(1,940)	26,338

6. INTERESTS IN JOINT VENTURES

	<u>LNRLP</u>	<u>Prairie</u> <u>Royalties</u>	<u>Other</u>	<u>Total</u>
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance April 30, 2015	6,794	239,064	-	245,858
Additions	-	-	1,641	1,641
Earnings (loss)	593	4,991	(1,032)	4,552
Cash receipts	(1,670)	(20,232)	-	(21,902)
Reclassification (Note 9)	-	-	(609)	(609)
Balance, April 30, 2016	5,717	223,823	-	229,540
Earnings	-	2,691	-	2,691
Cash receipts	-	(4,393)	-	(4,393)
Balance, July 31, 2016	5,717	222,121	-	227,838

The Corporation holds a 10% interest in the Labrador Nickel Royalty Limited Partnership (“LNRLP”), a limited partnership that holds a 3% net smelter return royalty in the Voisey’s Bay nickel-copper-cobalt mine located in Northeastern Labrador, Canada. The Corporation holds an indirect 52.369% interest in the Genesee Royalty Limited Partnership, the Coal Royalty Limited Partnership, and the Potash Royalty Limited Partnership, collectively the “Prairie Royalties LPs”. The Prairie Royalties LPs hold the rights to subsurface minerals in respect of a portfolio of coal and potash properties in the Canadian provinces of Alberta and Saskatchewan and have entered into leases, or similar agreements, with mining companies and electricity utilities that, in return for payment of a royalty, grant these companies the right to exploit the subsurface mineral resources.

7. MINING AND OTHER INVESTMENTS

	\$
Balance, April 30, 2015	17,085
Additions	31,474
Reclassification to available - for - sale investments	(6,409)
Disposals and impairment recognition	(12,880)
Revaluation	5,366
Balance, April 30, 2016	34,636
Disposals	(4,345)
Revaluation	(2,665)
Balance, July 31, 2016	27,626

The Corporation disposed of investments having a carrying value of \$4,345,000 for gross cash proceeds of \$9,529,000 and recognized a gain on disposal of \$5,184,000 during the three months ended July 31, 2016. The Corporation disposed of and reclassified investments having a carrying value of \$7,357,000 for gross cash proceeds of \$690,000 and non-cash proceeds of \$6,605,000 and recognized a loss on disposal of \$62,000 during the period ended July 31, 2015.

8. ROYALTY AND STREAMING INTERESTS

	As at April 30, 2016	Additions / Reclassifications	As at July 31, 2016
	\$	\$	\$
Royalty interests			
Rocanville	5,000	-	5,000
Esterhazy	3,000	-	3,000
Other potash	7,000	-	7,000
Coal & coal bed methane	8,000	-	8,000
777 Mine	47,356	-	47,356
Gunnison	5,300	-	5,300
Sheerness West	9,000	-	9,000
Streaming interest			
Chapada	-	77,634	77,634
Balance, end of period	84,656	77,634	162,290
Accumulated amortization			
Royalty interests			
Rocanville	33	3	36
Esterhazy	32	3	35
Other potash	-	2	2
Coal & coal bed methane	800	100	900
777 Mine	7,850	2,049	9,899
Gunnison	-	-	-
Sheerness West	-	-	-
Streaming interest			
Chapada	-	450	450
Balance, end of period	8,715	2,607	11,322
Net book value	75,941	75,027	150,968

8. ROYALTY AND STREAMING INTERESTS (CONTINUED)

	As at April 30, 2015	Additions / Reclassifications	As at April 30, 2016
	\$		\$
Royalty interests			
Rocanville	5,000	-	5,000
Esterhazy	3,000	-	3,000
Other potash	7,000	-	7,000
Coal & coal bed methane	8,000	-	8,000
777 Mine	-	47,356	47,356
Gunnison	-	5,300	5,300
Sheerness West	-	9,000	9,000
Balance, end of period	23,000	61,656	84,656
Accumulated amortization			
Rocanville	18	15	33
Esterhazy	15	17	32
Other potash	-	-	-
Coal & coal bed methane	400	400	800
777 Mine	-	7850	7,850
Gunnison	-	-	-
Sheerness West	-	-	-
Balance, end of period	433	8,282	8,715
Net book value	22,567	53,374	75,941

On May 3, 2016, the Corporation closed a copper purchase agreement (the “Agreement”) related to the Chapada copper-gold mine located in central Brazil. The Corporation paid US\$60,000,000 (CAD \$75,820,000) and issued 400,000 common share purchase warrants to a subsidiary of Yamana Gold Inc. (“Yamana”). Under the terms of the Agreement, the Corporation is entitled to purchase 3.7% of the payable copper produced from the Chapada mine at 30% of the market price. The rate of payable copper is subject to reduction in the event of an expansion at Chapada or upon delivery of 75 million pounds of payable copper.

At July 31, 2016, \$867,000 in acquisition costs have been capitalized to the asset, all of which were deferred as at April 30, 2016. The warrants were valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value calculated of \$947,000 has been recorded as part of the streaming interest and the offsetting amount to equity.



ALTIUS MINERALS CORPORATION

Notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

July 31, 2016 and 2015

(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

9. INCOME TAXES

Significant components of the net deferred income tax liability are as follows:

	July 31, <u>2016</u> \$	April 30, <u>2016</u> \$
Temporary differences related to exploration and evaluation assets, property and equipment and other	(3,809)	(3,850)
Non capital and net capital loss carryforwards	1,584	1,569
Carrying value of investments less than tax values	984	797
Deferred partnership income	-	(144)
Deferred and deductible share-based compensation	529	538
Share and debt issue costs	2,398	1,287
Carrying values in excess of tax values relating to royalty and streaming interests in mineral properties	(19,990)	(20,504)
	<u>(18,304)</u>	<u>(20,307)</u>
	July 31, <u>2016</u> \$	April 30, <u>2016</u> \$
Deferred tax liabilities	(24,716)	(25,173)
Deferred tax assets	6,412	4,866
Total deferred income tax	<u>(18,304)</u>	<u>(20,307)</u>

Components of income tax expense are as follows:

	July 31, <u>2016</u> \$	July 31, <u>2015</u> \$
Current	1,142	1,912
Deferred	(890)	(1,715)
Total income tax	<u>252</u>	<u>197</u>

10. DEBT

	July 31, <u>2016</u> \$	April 30, <u>2016</u> \$
At amortized cost		
Long-term debt	<u>89,623</u>	64,125
Current	8,000	8,000
Non-current	<u>81,623</u>	56,125
	<u>89,623</u>	64,125

On May 3, 2016, the Corporation obtained a senior secured debt facility of \$150,000,000 (the “New Credit Facilities”), comprised of a \$70,000,000, 4 year, amortizing term debt facility (the “Term Facility”) and an \$80,000,000, 3 year, revolving facility (the “Revolving Facility”). The New Credit Facilities were provided by a

10. DEBT (CONTINUED)

consortium of lenders led by the Bank of Nova Scotia, as Lead Arranger and Administrative Agent, ING Capital LLC as Syndication Agent and Bookrunner, and Export Development Canada and the Toronto-Dominion Bank, as Lenders. The Term Credit Facility is repayable over a four year period with quarterly principal repayments of \$2,000,000, commencing July 31, 2016 until July 31, 2017 and increasing to \$3,250,000 thereafter, bearing interest at variable rates based on the total debt ratio. The Revolving Facility is payable in full in 3 years and includes a cash sweep mechanism. Additional draw-downs on the Revolving Facility are permitted for future qualifying royalty and streaming acquisitions.

On May 3, 2016, the Corporation drew down the full amount of the Term Facility of \$70,000,000 and \$33,000,000 CAD (\$26,000,000 USD) on the Revolving Facility to repay its previous credit facility of \$66,000,000, led by Sprott Resource Lending Partnership, and to pay a portion of the purchase price related to the Chapada copper purchase agreement (Note 8).

The New Credit Facilities allow for optional prepayments, without penalty, of principal upon notice. The Corporation and its material subsidiaries act as obligors under the New Credit Facilities. The lenders have taken a secured charge against all real property of the credit parties and share pledges of all the equity interests in each of the credit parties.

The Corporation recorded costs of \$2,008,000 that are directly attributable to securing the New Credit Facilities, against the balance of the debt, and is amortizing these costs over the Term Facility using an effective interest rate of 5.761% and over the Revolving Facility on a straight line basis. During the three months ended July 31, 2016, \$166,000 of the costs were recognized in the statement of earnings.

Net costs of \$1,875,000, associated with the previous credit facility, were recognized in the statement of earnings in the three months ended July 31, 2016 (2015 - \$196,000) after the repayment of the debt.

In accordance with the terms of the New Credit Facilities, the Corporation has repaid \$12,416,000 during the three months ended July 31, 2016, of which \$2,000,000 represented a required quarterly principal repayment on the Term Facility. The balance of \$10,416,000 was paid on the Revolving Facility.

As at July 31, 2016, the Corporation is in compliance with all debt covenants.

The following principal repayments for the New Credit Facilities are required over the next 5 years.

	\$
2017	8,000
2018	13,000
2019	36,465
2020	34,000
2021	-
	<u>91,465</u>
Less: unamortized debt costs	1,842
	<u>89,623</u>

11. REVENUE AND GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE
Revenue

	Three months ended	
	July 31,	
	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
	\$	\$
Royalty and stream	4,090	2,987
Interest and investment	343	366
Other	155	-
Total revenue	<u>4,588</u>	<u>3,353</u>

General and administrative expenses

	Three months ended	
	July 31,	
	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
	\$	\$
Salaries and benefits	850	2,427
Office and administrative	220	219
Professional and consulting fees	158	306
Travel and accommodations	40	135
Total general and administrative	<u>1,268</u>	<u>3,087</u>

12. SHARE CAPITAL

On May 3, 2016, the Corporation closed an equity financing under a short-form prospectus. The equity offering (the "Offering") consisted of 3,578,800 common shares of the Corporation at a price of \$11.25 per common share, for aggregate gross proceeds of \$40,261,500. The common shares were offered for sale pursuant to an underwriting agreement dated April 19, 2016 among the Corporation and a syndicate of various underwriters. On closing, the Corporation paid the underwriters a fee equal to 5.0% of the gross proceeds of the Offering.

The Corporation used the net proceeds of the Offering for general corporate purposes and to partially fund the Agreement with Yamana in connection with the Chapada copper-gold mine in Brazil. The Corporation paid share issuance costs of \$2,516,000, which were recorded against equity and reported net of deferred tax of \$754,000. At April 30, 2016, \$388,000 of these costs were deferred. The 400,000 warrants, issued to a subsidiary of Yamana, were assigned a fair value of \$947,000 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The warrants expire on May 3, 2021 and have a strike price of \$14.00

Net earnings (loss) per share

Basic and diluted net earnings (loss) per share were calculated using the weighted average number of common shares for the respective periods.

12. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

	Three months ended	
	July 31,	
	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Weighted average number of shares:		
Basic	43,298,371	39,520,463
Diluted	43,445,088	39,520,463

Other equity reserves

Other equity reserves consist of share-based payment reserves of \$1,765,000, warrants of \$947,000 and contributed surplus of \$2,855,000 for a total of \$5,567,000. Share-based payment reserve amounts are in respect of stock options, deferred share units ("DSUs"), and restricted share units ("RSUs").

13. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION

	Three months ended	
	July 31,	
	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
	\$	\$
Stock option expense	138	150
Share appreciation rights	-	158
Directors' deferred share unit expense	16	96
Restricted share unit expense	94	30
	<u>248</u>	<u>434</u>

14. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

	Three months ended	
	July 31,	
	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
	\$	\$
Adjustments for operating activities:		
Generative exploration	195	116
Exploration and evaluation assets abandoned or impaired	-	342
Share-based compensation	248	434
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	818	-
Realized foreign exchange loss	354	-
Amortization and depletion	2,609	1,836
Interest on long-term debt	3,450	1,447
Interest paid	(1,622)	(1,251)
(Gain) loss on disposal of investments	(5,184)	62
Earnings from joint ventures	(2,691)	(3,343)
Share of loss and impairment in associates	-	590
Income taxes	252	197
Income taxes paid	(1,863)	(4,597)
	(3,434)	(4,167)
Changes in non-cash operating working capital:		
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses	90	4,624
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,089)	(1,348)
	(999)	3,276
Cash and cash equivalents consist of:		
Deposits with banks	15,399	14,472
Short-term investments	224	1,005
	15,623	15,477

15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the three months ended July 31, 2016, the Corporation billed Mining Equity (a joint venture investment) for the reimbursement of exploration and consulting assistance totaling \$14,000 (2015 - \$131,000) which is included in the accounts receivable balance as at July 31, 2016 and 2015 respectively.

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Corporation as a whole. The Corporation has determined that key management personnel consists of members of the Corporation's Board of Directors and corporate officers, including the Corporation's Executive Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as well as two Vice Presidents reporting directly to a Corporate officer. Compensation paid to key management personnel and directors is as follows:

15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

	Three months ended	
	July 31,	
	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
	\$	\$
Salaries and benefits	1,096	1,608
Share-based compensation	248	434
	<u>1,344</u>	<u>2,042</u>

These transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the fair value amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the condensed consolidated balance sheets are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

Level 1 – valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) observed in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – valuation techniques based on inputs that are quoted prices of similar instruments in active markets; inputs other than quoted prices used in a valuation model that are observable for that instrument; inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means; and estimates of expected volatility, expected life and expected risk-free rate of return, and;

Level 3 – valuation techniques with significant unobservable market inputs.

Fair values of the Corporation's financial assets and financial liabilities were determined as follows:

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
As at July 31, 2016:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>TOTAL</u>
	\$	\$	\$	\$
FINANCIAL ASSETS				
Short-term investments in cash equivalents	224	-	-	224
Mining and other investments	27,626	-	-	27,626
TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS	27,850	-	-	27,850

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES	-	-	-	-
------------------------------	----------	----------	----------	----------

As at April 30, 2016:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>TOTAL</u>
	\$	\$	\$	\$
FINANCIAL ASSETS				
Short-term investments in cash equivalents	1,235	-	-	1,235
Mining and other investments	34,636	-	-	34,636
TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS	35,871	-	-	35,871

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES	-	381	-	381
------------------------------	----------	------------	----------	------------

Risk Management

The Corporation's financial assets and financial liabilities are exposed to various risk factors that may affect the fair value presentation or the amount ultimately received or paid on settlement of its assets and liabilities. The Corporation manages these risks through prudent investment and business decisions and, where the exposure is deemed too high, the Corporation may enter into derivative contracts to reduce this exposure. The Corporation does not utilize derivative financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes. Hedge accounting is applied only when appropriate documentation and effectiveness criteria are met.

A summary of the major financial instrument risks and the Corporation's approach to the management of these risks are included in the April 30, 2016 annual consolidated financial statements.

17. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

Key measures used by the CODM in assessing performance and in making resource allocation decisions are earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization and other income (expenses) ("adjusted EBITDA") and earnings before income taxes. Both measures enable the determination of cash return on the equity deployed and overall profitability for each segment.

Revenue and expenses from the LNRLP and Prairie Royalties joint ventures (see Note 6) are included in the Royalties segment on a gross revenue and expense basis and adjusted to earnings in joint ventures (under the equity method) in the adjustment column of the table.

17. SEGMENTED INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
Reportable Segments
Three months ended July 31, 2016

	<u>Royalties</u>	<u>Project Generation</u>	<u>Subtotal</u>	<u>Adjustment for Joint Ventures</u>	<u>Total</u>
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue	8,232	178	8,410	(3,822)	4,588
Costs and Expenses					
General and administrative	815	520	1,335	(67)	1,268
Cost of sales - copper stream	264	-	264	-	264
Generative exploration	-	195	195	-	195
Mineral rights and leases	-	213	213	-	213
Adjusted EBITDA	7,153	(750)	6,403	(3,755)	2,648
Share-based compensation	(161)	(87)	(248)	-	(248)
Amortization and depletion	(3,670)	(3)	(3,673)	1,064	(2,609)
Earnings from joint ventures	-	-	-	2,691	2,691
Gain (loss) on disposal of investments	-	5,184	5,184	-	5,184
Foreign exchange loss	(926)	-	(926)	-	(926)
Interest on long-term debt	(3,450)	-	(3,450)	-	(3,450)
Earnings (loss) before income taxes	(1,054)	4,344	3,290	-	3,290
Income taxes (current and deferred)					252
Net earnings					3,038

Supplementary information	<u>Royalties</u>	<u>Project Generation</u>	<u>Subtotal</u>	<u>Adjustment for Joint Ventures</u>	<u>Total</u>
Cash flow from (used)					
Operating activities	3,643	(645)	2,998	(4,393)	(1,395)
Financing activities	59,518	-	59,518	-	59,518
Investing activities	(65,481)	9,011	(56,470)	4,393	(52,077)
Total cash flow (used)	(2,320)	8,366	6,046	-	6,046
Total assets as at July 31, 2016	425,397	49,159	474,556	-	474,556



ALTIUS MINERALS CORPORATION

Notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

July 31, 2016 and 2015

(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

17. SEGMENTED INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Reportable Segments

Three months ended July 31, 2015

	<u>Royalties</u>	<u>Project Generation</u>	<u>Subtotal</u>	<u>Adjustment for Joint Ventures</u>	<u>Total</u>
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue	9,784	-	9,784	(6,431)	3,353
Costs and Expenses					
General and administrative	1,988	1,234	3,222	(135)	3,087
Mining taxes	135	-	135	(135)	-
Generative exploration	-	116	116	-	116
Mineral rights and leases	-	217	217	-	217
Adjusted EBITDA	7,661	(1,567)	6,094	(6,161)	(67)
Share-based compensation	(260)	(174)	(434)	-	(434)
Exploration and evaluation assets abandoned or impaired	(205)	(137)	(342)	-	(342)
Amortization and depletion	(3,730)	(8)	(3,738)	1,902	(1,836)
Earnings from joint ventures	-	(916)	(916)	4,259	3,343
Gain (loss) on disposal of investments	-	(62)	(62)	-	(62)
Interest on long-term debt	(1,447)	-	(1,447)	-	(1,447)
Share of loss and impairment in associates	-	(590)	(590)	-	(590)
Earnings (loss) before income taxes	2,019	(3,454)	(1,435)	-	(1,435)
Income taxes (current and deferred)					197
Net earnings (loss)					(1,632)

Supplementary information	<u>Royalties</u>	<u>Project Generation</u>	<u>Subtotal</u>	<u>Adjustment for Joint Ventures</u>	<u>Total</u>
Cash flow from (used)					
Operating activities	5,207	(1,388)	3,819	(6,342)	(2,523)
Financing activities	(3,884)	-	(3,884)	-	(3,884)
Investing activities	(2,423)	(578)	(3,001)	6,342	3,341
Total cash flow (used)	(1,100)	(1,966)	(3,066)	-	(3,066)

Total assets as at April 30, 2016	363,427	48,065	411,492	-	411,492
-----------------------------------	---------	--------	---------	---	---------